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F.No. LLol2 I 1315 / 2o24-KvS (HQ)/Trg./

Under Secretary (KVS)
Deptt of School Education & Literacy
Ministry of Education,
Shastri Bhawan,
New Delhi.

Subject

Sir,

Encl: As above.

Copy to:- C.C.P Unit, KVS (Hqrs), New Delhi.

Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan (HQ)

Srfiq "fla frf ar* / Shaheed Jeet Singh Marg

l8,+iFrfrr' Atr /18, Institutional Area

n$ ft"fr / New Delhi-l10016
Tel: 26858566, Fax No.26514179
Website : www.kvsangathar!.4ic. in

Dated: 13.03.2025

Rajya Sabha Starred/Un-starred Question No. 2210 for
reply on L9.O3.2O25 regarding "Imposition of Hindi
language in educational institutions under National
Education Policy (NEPI' asked by 'Dr. John Brittas'
Hon'ble MP.

With reference to the subject cited above, I am to enclose
herewith the draft reply of Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan in
respect of Rajya Sabha Starred/Un-starred Question No.
22LO for reply on 19.03.2o25 regarding "Imposition of
Hindi language in educational institutions under
National Education Policy (NEP)" asked by "Dr. John
Brittas" Hon'ble MP.

This issues with the approval of competent authority.

Yours sincerely

(Dr Ritu Pallavi)
Assistant Commissioner (Training)



Subject: Rajya Sitbhrt Starred/Un-starred Question No. 22LO for reply on
L9.O3.2O25 rcgarclirrg "Imposition of Hindi language in educational
institutions under National Education Policy (NEP)" asked by..Dr. John
Brittas" Hon'blc MP.

Question Response
(a) whether Government is aware of the
concerns and ongoing agitations in Tamil Nadu
against the imposition of Hindi under NEP;

lvloE may like to reply

(b) if so, details thereof and response thereto; MoE may like to reply
(c) whether it is a fact that NEP promotes a
three-language formula, which Tamil Nadu has
consistently opposed in favour of its two-
language policy;

MoE may like to reply

(d) if so, steps Government has taken to ensure
Tamil Nadu's linguistic preferences and policies
are respected under the NEP; and

MoE may like to reply

l(e) whether Government will assure that no
poercive measures will be taken to impose

lHindi on non-Hindi-speaking States and that
lthey will have the right to choose languages in
their educational institutlons?
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Encl: As above
Copy to: C.C.P Unit, KVS (Hqrs), New Delhi.
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KENDRIYA VIDYALAYA SANGATHAN (HQS)

An Autonomous Body under Ministry of Education, Govt. of India
18, Institutional Area, S.J.SMarg, New Delhi-l10016.

Te1.:011-2652'1,847

Website: rvurw.kvsangirthan.nic.in

F.No. 11,- Acad / 7 / 2024- Academic/ C.N . 267 65 Date:11,-03.2025

Under Secretary (KVS)
Deptt of School Education & Literacy,
Ministry of Education,
Shastri Bhawan,
New Delhi.

Subject Rajya Sabha Starred/ Unstarred Parliament Question No. 1485 for 12.03.2025 raised
by Dr. M. Thambidurai, Hon'ble MPs regarding'Quality of Teachers'- ,"9.

Sir' 
With reference to the subject cited above, I am to enclose herewith the draft

reply of Kendriya Yidyalaya Sangathan in respect Rajya Sabha Starred/ Unstarred
Parliament Question No. 1485 for 12.03.2A25 raised by Dr. M. Thambidurai, Hor{ble MPs
regarding'Quality of Teachers' .

Yours faithfullp

( L.B.
\\

)
Assistant Commissioner (Acad.)



F.11012/ 1211 / 2024 / KVS(HQ) (Acad)

I(endriya Vidyalaya Sangathan
(Academic Section)

Subject Rajya Sablra Starrcd/ Unstarred Parliament Question No. 1485 tor 1,2.03.2025 raised
by Dr. M. Thambidurai, Hon'ble MPs regarding'Quality of Teachers'.

S.No Text of the Questions Reply of KVS
(u) Whether it is a fact that quality of

teachers in secondary and higher
secondary level in Government school
is not up to the mark, if so, that details
thereof; and

MoE may like to reply.
K.VS recruits qualified teachers through a
lvell-defined, nationwide, centralized
recruitment process and written exam
conducted by CBSE. Furthermore, teacher
capacity building is conducted regularly
through in-house induction courses, in-
sei'vice training, CPD modules, and various
workshops. KVS also collaborates with
knowiedge partners, focusing on themes
outlined in NEP 2020.

(b) The Steps taken by Government in
having quality teachers in secondary
and higher secondary levels?

*rt***

(\1
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File No.: 1 1-E-1101 2PQlzlz025-Estt-lll lrt Dated:- 10.03.2025

The Section Officer (KVS),
Government of lndia,
Department of School Education & Llteracy,
Ministry of Education
Shastri Bhawan,
New delhi-1 10001.

Subject: Rajya Sabha Starred/Unstarred Question No.1465 for answer on 12.03.2025 raised
By Shri R. Girirajan regarding Shortage of Female teachers.

Sir,

Please refer to the Rajya Sabha Starred/Unstarred Question No.1465 for answer on
12.03.2025 raised By Shri R. Girirajan regarding Shortage of Female teachers.

The draft reply duly approved by the competent authority of KVS is enclosed herewith for
further necessary action at your end,

Yours faithfully,

Lr,"i
L3.zs'Io'

(Deepak Kumar Dabral)
Assistant Commissioner (Esft.lt/lll)

Encl.As above

Copv to:-
1. CCP Unit, KVS(HO) New Delhi

a;_dq ft-aToq €rr+gwroul
Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan (HQ)

Rqfl riilcq qra v{f,R & ortff{ Erqd €BtTr
An Autonomous Body Under Ministry of Education, Govt. of lndia

18 S{slrrTd *e/18 lnstitutional Area,
crffid fre qr.f/Sfraheed Jeet Singh Marg

;r{ftd/New Delhi- 110016

H{Hist/re te pho ne : 011-26858570

tQH[{z/yv" bsite : www. kvso n g oth a n. n i c. i n

i.



F. N o. 1 1 -E-ll 01 2P Qlzl 2025-Estt-ll I

KENDRIYA VIDYALAYA SANGATHAN
(ESTT-Il SECTION)

subject: Rajya Sabha starred/unstarred Question No. 1465 for answer on 12'03'2025 raised

ey Slrri n. dirirajan, Hon'ble MP regarding Shortage of Female teachers'

lo'o

Re I of KVSQuestionS.No

posts of teachers are vacant in the schools

of the country out of which about 75 per cent

of the posts are vacant in rural areas;

than 11 lakhwhether it is a fact that more(a) MoE may like to reply

if so, the details thereof, State-wise;(b)

like to reply.
substantial number of female

teaching staff including supervisory staff
in position as on 31-12.2024. The in-

position female staff is 21225 whereas
in-position male teaching staff is at

21817.

Girl Students enrolled as on 31.12.2024
is 6,33,329

MoE may
KVS hasin the country is not adequate and

proportional to the number of girl students
enrolled State-wise; and

whether the total num ber of female teachersc(r )

MoE may like to rePlY.

Vacancies keeP on arising due to
opening of new KVs, retirement,
resignation, promotion of employees,
employees going on lien to another
department, transfer and up-gradation
of schools. Filling up of vacancies is a
continuous process and efforts are

made to fill up the vacancies as per the
provision of the relevant recruitment
rules. However, Kendriya Vidyalaya
Sangathan has provision of engaging
teachers, who Possess requisite
qualification as stipulated in the
recruitment rules of KVS on contractual
basis for temporary duration against
vacant sanctioned post to ensure that

the teaching-learning process is not
hampered.

the steps taken bY Governme
overcome the shortage of female teachers in

the country particularly in rural areas?

nt so far to(d)
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Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan (HQ)

Budget Section

F. No. 1 1 01 2t 2024/KVS(BU DG ET) pe

Subject: Draft reply of Rajya Sabha Unstarred PQNo.1473 raised by Hon'ble Shri Ryaga
Krishnaiah, Member of Parliament regarding "Budget attocation for education" tb Oe
answered on 12.O3.2O25.

S

No
Question Reply of KVS

(a) the details of budget allocation
for primary, secondary and
higher education during the
2023-24 and 2024-25, state-
wise and year-wise

(a) to (c) - Ministry may like to reply.. However the
funds allocated to Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan
(KVS) and utilized during the year 2023-24 and
2024-25 are as under:-

twhenerer, 
Fund utilized is more than Fund allocated,

the same is met out of lnternal resources'

tt/inistry does not allocate funds to l(/S State-
wise/UT-wise

Year Fund
allocated

(ln cr.)

Fund utilized

(ln cr.)

2023-24 8500.00 8698.1 3

2024-25 8727.00 8143.66 upto Feb.25

(b) the details of funds released
and utilised for primary,

secondary and higher education
during 2023-24 and 2024-25,
year-wise and State-wise; and

c) the detailed of funds allocated
for primary, secondary and
higher education for the
Financial Year 2024-25, State-
wise?
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No. F. 1 1 -E-1 1 01 2P Ql 2t 2025-Estt-il p s q J q D Dated: 06.03.2025

The Section Officer (KVS),
Government of lndia,
Department of School Education & Literacy,

tt/inistry of Education,
Shastri Bhawan,
New Delhi : 1 10001 .

Subject:- Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1491 for answer on 12.03.2025 raised

by-Sftri Ramji Lal Suman, Hon'ble MP regarding Vacancies in teaching.and
non-teaching Posts in KVS.

Sir,

please refer to the Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1491 for answer on

12.03.2025 raised by Shri Ramji Lil Suman, Hon'ble tt/P regarding Vacancies in teaching and

non-teaching Posts in KVS.

The draft reply duly approved by the competent authority of KVS is enclosed herewith

for further necessary action at your end.

Yours faithfullY,

6-f12:{, }s
( Deepa k__Kri m a r Da b ra l)

Assistant Commissioner (Estt.ll/lll )
Encl. As above.

Copy to: -

1. CCP Unit, KVS(HQ), New Delhi.



No. F. 1 1 -E-l I0 1 2PQ1212025-Estt-l I

Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan
(Estt_il Section)

Subject: - Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1491 foranswer on 12.03.2025 raised by
Shri Ramii Lal Suman, Hon'ble MP regarding Vacancies in teaching and non-
teaching posts in KVS.

(c&d):Due to Covid-19 pandemic, no recruitment
has been made in the year 2021-22 & 2022-23.
Details of number of offer of appointments issued
through Direct Recruitment during the year 2023-
2024 are as under: -

Post No. of offer of
appointment issued

Teaching Staff 11733
Non-Teaching Staff 1134
Total 12867

Vacant posts of teaching and non-teaching staff for.
reserved categories will be filled up as per
Recruitment Rules as well as Govt. of lndia
instructions/rules in the ensuing recruitment process.

Next Recruitment would be taken up shorfly.

S.
No.

Question Reply of KVS

(a) ails of sanctioned, working and
vacant, teaching and non{eaching posts in
Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan (KVS) as on
February, 2025;

the det ) : Details of Sanctioned, working and vacant posts
teaching and non-teaching staff in KVS across the

country as on 31.12.2024 are as under:-

Post Sanctioned
Posts

Working
Staff
(Permanent
Staff in-
position)

Vacant
Posts

Teaching
Staff

50456 43042 7414

Non-
Teaching
Staff

6354 4791 1563

Total 5681 0 47833 8977

(a
of

(b) contractual teachers includ
in the working strength of teaching staff
under KVS as on February, 2025.,

the number (b) : 6920 contractua
Kendriya Vidyalayas as

I teachers are engaged in
on 31 .12.2024.

(c) of appointments of permanent
teaching and non-teaching staff under KVS
from 2021-22 to February 2025 separately,
year-wise; and

the details

(d) ils of the vacant posts for reservedthe deta
categories as on date?

o t. u9'LS-


